
 

 

Road Maintenance Performance Contract (RMPC) Amendment Register 

May 2025 

Part Type of 
document 

Change type Description 

 RMPC General 
Conditions 

Amendment, 
deletion & 
inclusion 

• Amended the wording for the defined term 
‘Incident Response Activities 

• Amended the wording for the defined term 
‘Minor Works’ 

• Further elaborated on Clause 3.3 – Routine 
Maintenance Minor Works for better clarity 

• Clause 5.3 – Deleted reference to the 
Intervention Level / Response Time 
schedules 

• Clause 7.2.4 – Clause amended to include 
activities resulting from the natural disaster 
event activated under the Disaster Relief 
Funding Arrangements (DRFA) 

• Clause 8.1 – The minimum amount of public 
liability insurance is specified within the 
clause. Deleted the sentence referring to the 
subrogation, and 

• Clause 10.5 – Clause amended to include 
cultural heritage management. 

 RMPC Manual Amendment • Clause 3.1.2 – The guaranteed renewal 
period has been changed to 2 years. The 
withdrawal notice period for either party has 
also been changed to 2 years, and 

• Clause 3.2.3 – The aggregate value 
threshold for Minor Works was increased 
from $500,000 to $1M for the contract 
period. 

April 2024 

Part Type of 
document 

Change type Description 

 RMPC General 
Conditions 

Amendment, 
deletion & 
inclusion 

• New subclause providing clarity for 
tenderers to submit unit rates for Year 1 and 
Year 2 of the 2 year contract 

• New subclause to provide guidance on 
variations resulting from changes in 
circumstances after the assumptions 
outlined during the tendering process 

• New subclause to provide guidance of 
variations due to change in legislations and 
standards after award of contract, and 

• Amended the clause to reflect updated EST 
and ESM compliance requirement. 



Road Maintenance Performance Contract – Amendment Register, Transport and Main Roads, April 2025 2 

September 2022 

Part Type of 
document 

Change type Description 

 RMPC General 
Conditions 

Amendment, 
deletion & 
inclusion 

• Changed the wording in define term 'Defect 
Backlog' 

• Clause 2.3 a) deleted 
• Clause 3.1 – heading of 'Network 

Stewardship' changed to 'Obligation of the 
Contractor' 

• Clause 3.2 – Content of the clause has 
modified 

• Table 3.2.1 – Definition of defect type 
'Hazard' has been modified 

• Part G Clause 8 – amended the clause to 
provide more clarity related to indemnity and 
insurance 

 RMPC Manual Amendment, 
deletion & 
inclusion 

• Stewardship' has been replaced with 
'obligations' or similar wording where 
applicable 

April 2020 

Part Type of 
document 

Change 
type 

Description 

 All RMPC contract 
documents, forms, 
schedules and 
manual 

Amendment • 'RMPC Sole Invitee' and 'RMPC Manual 
Sole Invitee’’ are replaced by ‘RMPC’ and 
'RMPC manual' respectively 

• 'Sole invitee / invitation' is replaced by 
'Single Invitee' 



Road Maintenance Performance Contract – Amendment Register, Transport and Main Roads, April 2025 3 

Part Type of 
document 

Change 
type 

Description 

All parts RMPC General 
Conditions 

Amendment, 
deletion & 
inclusion 

• In the document, 'Progress Claim' is 
replaced by 'Payment Claim'  

• New terms and definitions (Business Day 
and Payments Act) are included 

• Clause 5 – Certificate and payments - 
Relevant subclauses of Clause 5 amended 
to reflect Building Industry Fairness (Security 
of Payment) Act (BIF Act) 

• New clause added – 'Clause 9.5 (Sub 
Clause 9.5.1 to 9.5.4) Mining and Quarrying 
Safety and Health Act 1999' 

• Previous Clause 9.5, 9.6, 9.7 & 9.8 are now 
replaced by Clause 9.6, 9.7, 9.8 & 9.9 
respectively 

• Clause 10.3.1 – File submission in each 
month is now mandatory 

• Information has been added under 
Clause 12 

• New clause added – 'Clause 12.4 Ethical 
Supplier Threshold and Ethical Supplier 
Mandate' 

• In the document, references have been 
updated to reflect the new clause numbers 

All parts RMPC invitation 
to Offer 

Amendment, 
Deletion & 
inclusion 

• One paragraph is deleted under Clause 3 to 
reflect current Queensland Government 
policy  

• Table 7 is updated with new/modified 
information 

• Table 7 includes a new schedule – 'Ethical 
Supplier Threshold' 

Conditional 
Agreement 

RMPC C6094 Amendment, 
Deletion & 
inclusion 

• Minor update. C7810.S6 will be now 
included under RMPC documents.  

• New schedule - C7810.S10.RMPC - 'Ethical 
Supplier Threshold' 

 C6096, C6097, 
C6098 & C699 

Amendment Documents name and inside the documents, 
'Progress Claim' is replaced by 'Payment 
Claim' 

 C7810S6 New 
schedule 

Included as a new schedule under the 
RMPC contract documents 

 C7810.S10.RMPC New 
schedule 

Included as a new schedule under the 
RMPC contract documents 



Road Maintenance Performance Contract – Amendment Register, Transport and Main Roads, April 2025 4 

Part Type of 
document 

Change 
type 

Description 

 RMPC Manual Amendment, 
deletion & 
inclusion 

• In the document, 'Progress Claim' is 
replaced by 'Payment Claim'  

• Clause 2.8.3 – Information is added for new 
payment laws  

• Clause 3.4 – Mining and Quarrying Safety 
and Health Act 1999 (MQSH Act) is added 

• Clause 4.1.2 – New Schedule 
C7810.S10.RMPC - Ethical Supplier 
Threshold is added 

September 2018 

Part Type of 
document 

Change type Description 

Part A - K RMPC General 
Conditions 

Amendment, 
Deletion & 
inclusion 

• Sub-clause numbering is included across the 
document  

• Activity has been changed to Maintenance 
Activity across the document 

• Minor amendment to the definition of claim 
to align with other contract types 

• Some terms have been removed to avoid 
duplication with those in the RMPC manual, 
and some have been amended for better 
clarity 

• New terms such as Defect, Defect Log, 
Defect Backlog and Department have been 
included 

• The term ‘Force Majeure’ has been replaced 
with ‘Excepted Risks’ to align with other 
contract types. 

• Definition for ‘Forward List of Work’ is 
included 

• The definition for ‘Public Utility Plant’ has 
been amended as per other contract types 

• Local Government Authority has been 
changed to Local Government 

• Service Delivery Unit has been changed to 
RoadTek 

• The definition of the ‘Subcontractor’ has 
been amended 

• Clause 2.7 – Contract Period is changed to 
allow up to 24 months. 

• Clause 2.7.1 – New clause is added. 
• Clause 3.2 – Amended as per new IL / RT 

Criteria 
• Table 3.2.1 – Minor amendments to the 

definitions of defect types to align with 
Routine Maintenance Guidelines 

• Clause 3.2 (2)(b) – Amended to align with 
the new Routine Maintenance Guidelines 



Road Maintenance Performance Contract – Amendment Register, Transport and Main Roads, April 2025 5 

Part Type of 
document 

Change type Description 

• Clause 3.5(c) – Amended to include 
RPEQ certification 

• Clause 4.3.1 – The website link for the 
performance report templates has been 
added 

• Clause 5.3 – Minor amendments to make it 
clear 

• Clause 5.5 – Minor amendment to make it 
clear 

• Clause 8.2 – Amended to align with other 
contract system 

• Clause 8.4.3 – Minor amendments to align 
with Routine Maintenance Guidelines 

• Clause 9.3.1(a) – Minor amendment for 
better clarity 

• Clause 10.1 – the year of the quality system 
is updated to 2015 

• Clause 10.3.2 – Amended to align with 
Routine Maintenance Guidelines 

• Clause 12.3 – reference to ‘Queensland 
Guidelines’ were removed (as the Guideline 
has been rescinded) and the website link is 
included 



Road Maintenance Performance Contract – Amendment Register, Transport and Main Roads, April 2025 6 

Part Type of 
document 

Change type Description 

All parts RMPC Sole 
Invitee Manual 

Amendment, 
deletion & 
inclusion 

• Local Government Authority has been 
changed to Local Government  

• Service Delivery Unit has been changed to 
RoadTek 

• Clause 1.2.1 – Amended to reflect the latest 
contract types 

• Clause 1.4 – Some of the definitions have 
been removed as they are now included in 
the general conditions 

• Clause 1.4 – Some definitions have been 
amended to align with Routine Maintenance 
Guidelines 

• Clause 2.2 – The link to TIPDS Vol 1 has 
been amended 

• Clause 2.6.2 – Minor amendments to align 
with current definitions / terminologies 

• Clause 2.7.1 – Amended to encourage web 
based management system 

• Clause 2.7.2 – Amended to align with 
current practice 

• Clause 2.9.1 – Amended to align with 
current practice 

• Clause 3.1.3 – the last paragraph has been 
deleted 

• Clause 3.2.3 – The annual aggregate 
amount for minor works has been increased 
to $500,000 as approved by the Program 
Manager 

• Clause 3.3 – Minor amendments for better 
clarity and to align with current practice 

• Clause 4.1.1 – Amendment to reflect current 
position – IL / RT cannot be negotiated. 

• Figure 1.1.1.B – Amended to align with the 
current practice 

• Clause 4.1.3 – Minor amendments to align 
with current practice 

• Clause 4.1.4 – Minor amendments to align 
with current practice 

• Clause 5.3.1 – The formula for the 
productivity has been amended to capture 
the overall productivity 

• Clause 5.3.2 – WHS Act has been changed 
to WHS Legislation.  The definition has been 
broadened to include other relevant acts and 
regulations such as Electrical Safety Act.  

• In the glossary of terms, the definition for 
bridge has been removed 

• In the glossary of terms, the definitions for 
major and minor culverts were amended as 
per the new Structures Inspection Manual 



 

 

 


	May 2025
	April 2024
	September 2022
	April 2020
	September 2018

